applicable laws, regulations, policies, guidelines pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009, (the “SEBI (ICDR) Regulations”).
Therefore, in terms of said Sections, Rules and Regulations, consent of the Members is being sought for the issue and allotment 
of 16,00,000 (Sixteen Lakhs ) Equity Shares of the Company, having a face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each at a 
price to be determined as per the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, on Relevant Date, on a preferential basis to the Proposed Allottees, 

entitling the Proposed Allottees to subscribe to and be allotted the Equity Shares, not later than 15 (fifteen) days from the date of

[...]

To meet general business requirements addressing Working Capital needs as well as expansion of business activities. 

Therefore, the Company has proposed the Issue of Shares on preferential basis to selected person to meet its capital 
requirements in due course.

B)	 The total number of equity shares to be issued:
	 16,00,000  (Sixteen  Lakh) Equity Shares.
C)	 Terms of Issue of the Equity Shares, if any:
	 The Equity Shares allotted in terms of this resolution shall rank pari-passu with existing equity shares of the Company in all 

respects. 
D)	 Relevant Date:
	 In accordance with the provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, the “Relevant Date” for the purpose of determination of